Quantification of the acreage of proposed open space and upland community  
parks, recreational facilities and amenity areas of at least 6 acres of upland area  
for passive and active recreation to compliment the approximately 200 acres of  
water and open space.  

11. Confirmation that there will be a maximum of one thousand sixty two (1,062) 
multi-family units and minimum of three hundred twenty four (324) single family 
units within Toscana Isles at build-out. 

12. Provisions to limit private docks and accessory structures over water to no more 
than twenty five (25) feet in length into the adjoining water bodies.  

13. Confirmation that the acreage of the two commercial parcels comprising Subarea

[...]

Districts 1 through 4, Residential Multi-Family District 1 and the Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) District. City of Venice staff recommended the Planned Unit Development approach 
in order to allow the use of single family and multi-family units on the property.  

Toscana Isles will be limited to a maximum of one thousand sixty two (1,062) multi-family 
units and provide a minimum of three hundred twenty four (324) single family units at the 
time of build-out.  

While the recently adopted 2010 Comprehensive Plan allows for up to thirty five (35) percent 
of the acreage within Subarea 2 and up to seventy five (75) percent in Subarea 4 to be devoted 
to commercial uses, the City of Venice Land Development Code limits commercial uses to